m DeKalb County Zoning Board of Appeals
Department of Planning & Sustainability

178 Sams Street
DeKalb Count
GEORGIA y Decatur, GA 30030
Michael L. Thurmond Wednesday, July 13, 2022, at 1:00 PM
Chief Execuive Offcer Planning Department Staff Analysis

[1cKalb =
Planning

Andrew Baker, AICP

Director

N3. Case No: A-22-1245838 Parcel ID(s): 15-157-21-003

Commission District 03 Super District 07

Applicant: Create Homes, LLC
275 Washington Avenue, NE
Marietta, GA 30060

Owner: Create Homes, LLC
275 Washington Avenue, NE
Marietta, GA 30060

Project Name: 2072 Easterwood Terrace- Development

Location: The property is located on the east side of Easterwood Terrace, approximately 260 feet south of the intersection with

Easterwood Court, at 2072 Easterwood Terrace, Decatur, GA 30032.

Request: Section 2.2.1 to reduce the front yard setback from 30 feet to 17 feet to construct a new, single-family, detached

home within the R-75 (Residential Medium Lot-75) Zoning District.

Staff Recommendation: Disapproval



STAFF FINDINGS:

Variances from the provisions or requirements of this chapter other than variances described in section 7.5.4 shall be
authorized only upon making all of the following findings in writing:

1. There is an extraordinary or exceptional physical condition(s) pertaining to the particular piece of property (such as, but not
limited to, lot size, lot shape, specimen tree(s), steep slope(s), or preservation of historic characteristics of the property), which
was not created by the current owner, previous owner, or applicant; by reason of a clearly demonstrable condition(s), the strict
application of the requirements of this chapter would deprive the property owner of rights and privileges enjoyed by other
property owners in the same zoning district, as distinquished from a special privilege or convenience sought by the property
owner.

The Easterwood Park subdivision plat was approved and recorded in 2007. The subject property (Lot 13) contains a number of utility
encumbrances; most notably a 15-foot sanitary sewer easement that traverses the center of the lot. This significant reduction of the
buildable area has created an exceptional conditional, thus necessitating the request for the front setback reduction.

2. The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief, and does not constitute a grant of
special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the zoning district in which the subject property is
located:

The requested variance may go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief and may constitute a grant of special privilege. The
minimum (heated living area) unit size within the R-75 Zoning District is 1,600 square feet. The proposed site plan indicates a total heated
floor area of 2,095 square feet. It may be possible to construct a smaller unit and reduce the degree of relief needed.

3. The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or
improvements in the zoning district in which the subject property is located:

Since Easterwood Terrace is presently undeveloped, placement of the first few homes is central to setting the residential setback
consistency of the street. Setback consistency aides in establishing residential harmony and character along the street. One offset home
may disturb the continuity of home placement along the street.

4. The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or requirements of this chapter would cause
undue and unnecessary hardship:

Strict application of the provisions and requirements of this chapter may cause an undue and unnecessary hardship. Although the
home could be smaller, the sanitary sewer easement may still prohibit full compliance with the 30-foot front setback requirement.

5. The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this Chapter and the DeKalb County
Comprehensive Plan Text:

The future land use designation of this property is Suburban (SUB). The Suburban character area recognizes single-family, detached
homes as a preferred land use. Additionally, guidelines recommend compatible design and conformance to traditional neighborhood
development patterns, when appropriate. The proposed home may be consistent with the goals of the Comprehensive Plan.

CONCLUSION:
The 15-foot sanitary sewer easement and other utilities hinder the full development of the subject property. However, the proposed

residential size may go beyond the minimum relief necessary to permit residential use of the subject property. Therefore, staff
recommends disapproval of this request.


https://library.municode.com/ga/dekalb_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CODECO_CH27ZO_ART7AD_27-7.5_DIVISION_5VAAPZOBOAP_S7.5.4APVAREWAOREPALOSPRE
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DeKalb County DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability
GEOREC Hon. Michael Thurmond Andrew Baker, AICP,
Chief Executive Officer Director

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARING

(VARIANCES, SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, APPEALS OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS)

BOA No.

Applicant and/or
Authorized Representative_ Create Homes LLC

Mailing Address: __ 275 Washington Avenue NE

City/State/Zip Code: __Marietta, GA 30060

Email: Zach@createyourhome.com

Telephone Home: 678-97/3-2568 Business: 678-978-2568

OWNER OF RECORD OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

Owner: Create Homes LLC

Address (Mailing): _275 Washington Avenue NE

Email: Zach@createyourhome.com

Te|ephone Home: 678-978-2568 Business: 678-978-2568

ADDRESS/LOCATION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

Address: 2072 Easterwood Terrace City: Decatur State: GA Zip: 30032
District(s): _15 Land Lot(s): __ 21 Block: Parcel: _ 003
Zoning Classification: ___R-75 Commission District & Super District: 3&7

CIRCLE TYPE OF HEARING REQUESTED:

From Development Standards causing undue hardship upon owners of property.)

* SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS (To reduce or waive off-street parking or loading space requirements.)

* OFFICIAL APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS.

*

PLEASE REVIEW THE FILING GUIDELINES ON PAGE 4. FAILURE TO FOLLOW GUIDELINES MAY RESULT

IN SCHEDULING DELAYS.

TO BE COMPLETED BY PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY DEPARTMENT:

Date Received: Fee Paid:

P:\Current_Planning\Forms\Application Forms 2018\ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS.docx July 10, 2018
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DeKalb County DeKalb County

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

AUTHORIZATION OF THE PROPERTY OWNER

| hereby authorize the staff and members of the Zoning Board of Appeals
To inspect the premises of the Subject Property

| hereby certify that the information provided in the application is true and correct.
| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property subject to the application.

DATE: 05/24/2022 Applicant: /%MA

Signature

DATE: Applicant:
Signature

P:\Current_Planning\Forms\Application Forms 2018\ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS.docx July 10, 2018 Page 2



Create Homes

A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

5/24/2022

DeKalb County Dept. of Planning and Sustainability
Zoning Boards of Appeals

330 Ponce De Leon Ave Suite #300

Decatur, GA 30030

RE: Letter of Intent for Zoning Variance
Easterwood Park Subdivision
2072 Easterwood Terrace
Decatur, GA 30032
Parcel ID # 15 157 21 003

Dear Board Members,

This correspondence is intended to serve as the Letter of Intent for requesting relief by variance under
section 7.5.1 of the DeKalb County Zoning Board of Appeals, on behalf of Create Homes LLC (applicant) in
regard to the above referenced property. Applicant is requesting a variance from the standards of 27-2.2
— Residential Zoning Districts: Dimensional Requirements; Sec. 2.2.1 — Dimensional Requirements; found
in Table 2.2, Residential Zoning Districts Dimension Requirements.

The subject property is zoned R-75 and located in the Easterwood Park subdivision. Easterwood Park was
developed and platted in 2007 but no new homes were built, the applicant purchased all lots in the
subdivision in 2020. The subject property is currently vacant and owned by the Applicant.

For R-75 zoned lots, the required front setback from collector roads is 30 feet. The Applicant is requesting
a reduction from the required 30 feet front setback to 17 feet to allow for construction of a home that is
consistent in size, shape, and character of the other homes in the neighborhood, which have also been
constructed by applicant.

(2) The subject lot has an extraordinary and exceptional physical condition created by utility
easements, which were not created by the Applicant or previous Owner. The lot buildable
area of the subject lot, inside of the required setbacks and outside of easements is not
sufficient for the construction of a home that is consistent with the architectural style in
the neighborhood and meets the minimum square footage (2,000 sf) requirements under
the R-75 zoning. The strict application of the requirements of this chapter would deprive
the Applicant from being able to build a home on the subject lot due to the area within
the required setbacks and outside of easements not being sufficient for a house footprint
that will meet the minimum square footage requirements.

(2) The requested variance is the minimum necessary to afford relief and allow for the
placement of the proposed home. Applicant is proposing a house plan with the smallest

Page 10of 2



Create Homes

A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

(3)

(4)

(5)

footprint while remaining consistent with the size, shape, and architectural style of other
homes in the neighborhood.

It is the opinion of applicant that granting of the requested variance will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the
zoning district in which the subject property is located. Rather, it will allow for a home to
be constructed with similar characteristics of the other homes in the neighborhood.

The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or
requirements of this chapter would cause undue and unnecessary hardship by preventing
the construction of a home that meets the minimum required square footage under the
R-75 zoning and is compatible with other homes in the neighborhood.

The DeKalb County Comprehensive Plan classifies this property as Suburban, a single-
family detached home is a compatible use under this classification. If granted, the
variance would allow for the construction of a single-family detached home consistent
with the size, shape and character of the neighborhood, and the DeKalb County
Comprehensive Plan.

Sincerely,

o

Zach Brooks

Create Homes LLC

275 Washington Avenue NE
Marietta, GA 30060
Zach@createyourhome.com
(678) 978-2568

Page 2 of 2



SUBDIVISION:

LOT #
RELEASED: .

THE ASHLEY (B)

P

LT

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS SQUARE FOOTAGES

USE GROUP: SMALL ASSEMBLY (GROUP 'A") 1ST FLOOR 890 SQ. FT.
CONSTRUCTION CLASS: UNPROTECTED 2ND FLOOR 1'205 SQ. FT.
EMERGENCY ESCAPE:  EGRESS OR RESCUE WINDOW

SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 5.7 8Q. FT. TOTAL HEATED 2,095 sQ. FT.
DESIGN LOADS: FLOOR LIVE LOAD: = 40 PSF

DECKS = 40 PSF FRONT PORCH 96 SQ. FT.

FLOOR DEAD LOAD = 10 PSF GARAGE 425 sQ. FT.

BASIC WIND SPEED = 90 MPH OTHER PORCHES n/a sQ. FT.

STAIRLOADS = 40 PSF

TOTAL UNHEATED 521 sQ. FT.

ROOF LIVE LOAD _ = 20 PSF

LATERAL SOIL PRESSURE = 20 PCF

(ASSUMED) OVERALL WIDTH 38'-0"

OVERALL DEPTH 38'-0"

NOTE: THE DESIGNS DEPICTED IN THESE DRAMNGS ARE PROTECTED UNDER FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS AND ARE NOT RELEASED TO THIRD PARTIES

www.CreateYourHome.com

FOR REPRODUCTION OR ANY DERIVATIVE WORKS OR WORKING DRAWING PRODUCTION.

REVISIONS:

REV No. DATE:

creqgte

COVER SHEET
THE ASHLEY (B)

e

DATE:

SHEET NO.

C1

N.T.S
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DESIGN a PLANNING & PALETTES
4199 IDLEWOOD PARC COURT
TUCKER, GEORGIA 30084
PH:404.441.8067 FX:770.908.0024
WWW.CSDESIGNGROUPLLC.COM
CHRIS@CSDESIGNGROUPLLC.COM
COPYRIGHT:
CS Design Group USA, LLC hereby reserves his
common law co@:rights and other copyrights
in these plans, ideas and designs. These plans,
ideas and designs are not to be copied in any
manner or form whatsoever, nor are they to be
assigned to any third party without first
obtaining the express written permission from
CS DESIGN GROUP USA, LLC
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TASO & ASSOCIATES, LLC
LAND SURVEYORS

3330 Cobb Parkway
Suite 324 — PMB 355
Acworth, Georgia
30101 678-581-0102
tasosurvey@yahoo.com
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ON THE LOT SHOWN. S a DATED 05-16—2013, SHOWS THIS PROPERTY
56 i f NOT TO BE IN A DESIGNATED BASE FLOOD
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The proposed house footprint of the Ashley plan >
LL-I measures 38ft x 38ft, this footprint provides a /
finished square footage of 2,095 SqFt, meeting the
minimum required square footage requirement of
2,000 SqFt for the subdivision.
LEGEND: #3RB — 3/8" REBAR
#4RB — 1/2" REBAR
BOC — BACK OF CURB #5RB — 5/8" REBAR
BL — BUILDING LINE Al — ANGLE IRON
CB — CATCH BASIN ZON\ O\ CT — CRIMP TOP
CH — CHORD OT — OPEN TOP
CL — CENTERLINE SR — SOLID ROD
CMP — CORRUGATED METAL PIPE JB — JUNCTION BOX [J
CONC. — CONCRETE LLL — LAND LOT LINE
CONC.MON. — CONCRETE MONUMENT [J A — LENGTH OF ARC

DS — DOWNSPOUT X
DI — DROP INLET [

EX — EXISTING

DE — DRAINAGE EASEMENT

EOP — EDGE OF PAVEMENT

FH — FIRE HYDRANTZQ:

LP — LIGHT POLE XX

N/F — NOW OR FORMERLY

PP — POWER POLE T

R RADIUS

RCP —REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
RTW — RETAINING WALL

FLOW LINES R/W — RIGHT-OF—WAY
OM — GAS METER [&4 , C/O — SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT O
GV — GAS VALVE X SSE — SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT
GW — GUY WIRE &—— SSMH — SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE, ®
HW — HEADWALL TBM — TEMPORARY BENCH MARK
HD — HOUSE DRAIN O TMH — TELEPHONE MANHOLE
IPF — IRON PIN FOUND (@] WM — WATER METER WY
IPS — IRON PIN SET O WV — WATER VALVE X
PREPARED FOR: VARIANCE MAP FOR:
CREATE HOMES, LLC
PO BOX 758
MARIETTA, GA. 30061 LOT: 13 BLOCK:  PHASE: UNIT:
SUBDIVISION: EASTERWOOD PLACE
LAND LOT: 157  DISTRICT: 15th SECTION:
LOT SUMMARY: DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA
ADDRESS: 2072 EASTERWOOD TERRACE e 0 000
LOT SIZE: 14,265 S.F. — 0.327 ACRE REVISED:

HOUSE TYPE: ASHLEY B
24HR. CONTACT: ZACH BROOKS 678-978—2568

JOB NO. 20-0059 LOT 13 VA
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DeKalb County GIS Disclaimer

20 72 E asterw ood Ter race The maps and data, contained on DeKalb County's Geographic Information System (GIS) are subject to constantchange. While DeKalb County strives o provide accurate and up-
to-date information, the informationis provided “as is” without warranty, representation or guarantee of any kind as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness or completeness
N of any of the database information provided herein. DeKalb County explicitly disclaims all representations and warranfies, including, without limitation, the implied warranties of
0 0.005 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Inno event shallDeKalb County be liable for any special, indirect, or consequential damages whatsoever resulting from loss of
m . use, data, or profits, whether in an action of contract, negligence, or other actions, arising out of or in connection with the use of the maps and/or data herein provided. The maps
(i and data are for illustration purposes only and should not be relied upon for any reason. The maps and data are not suitable for site-specific decision-making nor should it be

Date Printed: 5/24/2022 construed or used as alegal description. The areas depicted by maps and data are approximate, and are not necessarily accurate to surveying or engineering standards.
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DeKalb County GIS Disclaimer

The maps and data, contained on DeKalb County's Geographic Information System (GIS) are subject to constantchange. While DeKalb County strives o provide accurate and up-
to-date informaton, the information is p. “as is” without y, rep tion or of any kind as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness or completeness
of any of the database information provided herein. DeKalb County explicitly disclaims all representations and warranfies, including, without limitation, the implied warranties of
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Inno event shallDeKalb County be liable for any special, indirect, or consequential damages whatsoever resulting from loss of
use, data, or profits, whether in an action of contract, negligence, or other actions, arising out of or in connection with the use of the maps and/or data herein provided. The maps
and data are for illustration purposes only and should not be relied upon for any reason. The maps and data are not suitable for site-specific decision-making nor should it be
construed or used as alegal description. The areas depicted by maps and data are approximate, and are not necessarily accurate to surveying or engineering standards.
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